(the “Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, 

wherein the Village will reestablish its participation as a member of DUMEG and further authorize 

the Village’s payment of an annual “Fair Share” contribution to DUMEG in the sum of Fourteen 

Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($14,040.00); and 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village, it is 

advisable, necessary and in the public interest that the Village enter into the Agreement with 

DUMEG and to approve the Village’s annual “Fair Share” contribution in the sum of Fourteen 

Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($14,040.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The foregoing preambles are hereby incorporated as if fully recited herein. 

SECTION 2: The corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook hereby determine

[...]

The Village has been engaged in litigation with ComEd regarding the 2007 and 
2013 NOTLs. After conducting the audit and on-going negotiations between counsel for the parties, ComEd 
proposed a settlement of both the 2007 and 2013 NOTLs for the total sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy-Three and 00/100ths Dollars ($8,473.00).  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
Legal counsel believes this is a fair resolution of the audit and recommends that the Village accept the 
settlement.  It is now in the best interest of the Village to accept the proposed settlement, upon the

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) has been engaged in litigation with 

Commonwealth Edison (“ComEd”) regarding 2007 and 2013 Notices of Tax Liability (NOTLs); 

and 

WHEREAS, ComEd has proposed a settlement of both the 2007 and 2013 NOTLs for 

the total sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Three and 00/100ths Dollars 

($8,473.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village to 

accept the proposed settlement, conditioned upon the negotiation and execution of a settlement 

agreement acceptable to both parties.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the

[...]

WHEREAS, Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc., the apparent lowest bidder, withdrew its bid and has 

refused to honor said bid; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent second lowest responsible bidder for 

the Project is M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Nine Thousand Six Hundred 

Eighty-Six and 15/100ths Dollars ($509,686.15).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and

[...]

to be the lowest responsible bidder, after the withdrawal by Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. of its bid 

for the Project, as set forth in M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.’s bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced 

Project at a cost not to exceed Five Hundred Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Six and 15/100ths 

Dollars ($509,686.15), as set forth in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

Upon execution of a contract by M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., the Village Mayor is

[...]

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village, in the manner provided by law; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for 

the Project in the Village is M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Seventy-

Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five and 25/100 Dollars and ($576,475.25).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true